

**County of San Diego, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA)
Cash Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI) Program Guide**

Calculation of CAPI Payment

Number

99-105.4

Page

1 of 2

Revision Date:

June 1, 2019

Background:

The CAPI payment is determined by subtracting countable income from the appropriate payment level. This section provides instructions for calculation of the CAPI payment.

Purpose:

This section is updated to provide the revised payment information for married couples.

Policy:

If the countable income equals or exceeds the CAPI rate, the recipient will not receive a CAPI payment. The case will be denied or suspended.

1. Calculations for CAPI and SSI Spouse:

The benefit calculation for a CAPI and SSI couple is the same as for any CAPI eligible couple.

2. SSI Spouse Receiving Reduced Benefit:

The table below shows how to handle situations in which the SSI spouse is receiving a reduced payment.

| If ... | Then ... |
|---|---|
| an SSI/SSP spouse is receiving a reduced SSI payment, | find out the reason. Use MEDS or ask the applicant, SSI spouse, or SSA if the reduced payment is due to application of PMV or HOA. |
| the reduction is due to application of PMV or HOA, | apply the same living arrangement for the CAPI spouse. |
| the reduced payment is due to an overpayment collection or an increased (for example, retroactive) payment, | the amount of spousal income used to calculate the CAPI payment should be the regular monthly payment amount normally received by the SSI/SSP spouse. |
| the cause of the reduced payment cannot be determined, and the proposed budget would cause the CAPI applicant to receive more income than the individual payment level, | use the individual payment level. |

Procedure:

Follow the actions in the table below to calculate the CAPI payment.

| Step | Action |
|-------------|---|
| 1 | Determine the correct payment level for the payment month, based on the applicant's/ recipient's living arrangement for that month (see Desk Aid 99-105.1A). |
| 2 | Calculate the payment amount by subtracting the individual's, or couple's, countable income during the budget month from the appropriate payment level for the payment month. Note the exceptions listed in 99-105.2.B.1. |
| 3 | Issue payment. For couples, issue each member of a couple one-half of the couple's payment in a separate transaction, when each member is eligible for CAPI. |

County of San Diego, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA)
Cash Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI) Program Guide

Calculation of CAPI Payment

Number

99-105.4

Page

2 of 2

Program Impacts:

None.

References:

MPP 49-055.3 and 4

ACL 98-82, 99-13, and 18-90

ACIN I 23-19

Sunset Date:

This policy will be reviewed for continuance by 06/30/2022.

Approval for Release:



Rick Wanne, Director
Eligibility Operations